<u>District I</u> 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District III

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410

District IV

District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

# State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Revised October 10, 2003

Form C-141

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance with Rule 116 on back side of form

# **Release Notification and Corrective Action**

				Ol	PERA	TOR		☐ Init	ial Report	$\boxtimes$	Final Report
Name of Co	mpany			OGRID Nun		Contact			F		
Yates Petro		oration		25575		Chase Settle	,				
Address						Telephone N	No.				
104 S. 4 <sup>TH</sup> S	Street					575-748-41					
Facility Nat				API Number		Facility Typ					
		Com. #1-H	ſ	30-015-38990		Well					
						,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,					
Surface Ow	ner			Mineral C	)wner			Lease			
Federal				Federal				NM-0	)437523		
_				LOCA	ATIO	N OF RE	LEASE				
Unit Letter	Section	Township	Range	Feet from the	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	/South Line	Feet from the	East/West Line	County		
A	13	18S	29E	786'		North	545'	East	Eddy		
L						***************************************					
				Latitude 32.7							
T CD -1-				NAI	UKE	OF REL		T 37 1	D		
Type of Rele Crude Oil	ease					Volume of 15 B/O	Release	10 B/O	e Recovered	1	
Source of Re	lease		A-1-1				Hour of Occurrence		nd Hour of I	Discover	~~
Ball valve fa		lhead				02/19/2014			2014; AM	)13CO VC1	y
Was Immedi						If YES, To			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
		$\boxtimes$	Yes [	No 🔲 Not R	equired	Mike Brate	cher, Randy Dade	, Jim Amos, Dui	ncan Whitlo	ck	
By Whom?						Date and I	lour				
Robert Ashe	r					02/20/2014	4 9:39 AM				
Was a Water	course Read			0			olume Impacting	the Watercourse.			
	10000		Yes 🗵			N/A			-		
If a Waterco	urse was Im	pacted, Descr	ibe Fully.	*							
		em and Reme									
				the e-pot at the	wellhead	d.					
		and Cleanup			1 37		11 1.		11 11		
							was called to remo al and horizontal				
							and morizontal BTEX are under				
will be subm	itted to the	OCD requesti	ing closure	e. If the analytica	l results	are above the	RRAL a work pl	an will be subm	itted to the (	OCD. A	nalytical
results for T	PH and BTI	EX are below	RRAL for	the site ranking (	0) zero.	All excavate	ed soils were haul	ed to a NMOCD	approved fa	acility.	Depth to
							ap), Wellhead Pi				
Body: > 100	0', SITE R	ANKING IS	0.	*		9)	7500000				
							knowledge and u				
							nd perform corre				
public health	or the envi	ronment. The	e acceptan	ce of a C-141 rep	ort by th	ne NMOCD n	narked as "Final R	leport" does not	relieve the c	perator	of liability
							ion that pose a three the operator of				
		ws and/or reg		plance of a C-141	теропт	does not rene	ve the operator of	responsibility to	Compilanc	e willi a	iny other
Todorar, state	, or rotar ia	//					OIL CON	SERVATIO	N DIVIS	HON	
			/-				OIL CON	BLRVATIO	IN DIVIC	OIV	•
Signature			) N								
						Approved by	District Supervis	sor:			
Printed Nam	e: Chase Se	ettle					*				
Tide: ND / D		al Dam Luc	A			A 1.D	4		ъ.		
Title: NM E	nvironment	al Regulatory	Agent			Approval Da	ite:	Expirati	on Date:		
E-mail Add	ess csettle/	a)yatespetrole	um com			Conditions of	of Approval:			POST 85_17/507	
L man Addi	- Coo. Cocinc	- Jacospeciole	AIII.COIII			Conditions (			Attacl	ned 🔲	
Date: Thurse	day, March	13, 2014	Phone	: 575-748-4171		2RP-					
		ets If Neces	sary								

П								_			35					Х	Х	Х	х	х										
	不		•				_	_	_	_	_	_	_	-	_	х				х										
	$\top$	1	ACC	ESS	S RL	)										х				x										
	Ν	1														х				х										
		I														х				х										
		I														х				х										
		I												112,000		х				х										
		Ī														х		1		х										
		I											Х			х		_		х										
		I											MOUNTAINED.			х		BATTERY		х										
		I										DEPENDENCE NO.				x		뒾		x										
		I								\CK						х		≈		x										
		ı								PUMPJACK						х				x										
		I								UN						x				x										
		ı								Р	Х					х				х										
		1														х				х										$\Box$
		I									GeNesia (Constitution of the Constitution of t					x				x										$\vdash$
		I										esittimisti.	Х			x				x										Н
		1							_			_	MARKINSHI —	_		_	х	Х	х	х										$\Box$
							9											_		om	BPZ	Fed	lera	1#1	H	- NC	T T	O S	CAL	E

Release Area

Ж

S1 Sample Location

Analytical Report- H400297 (Cardinal)	Sample Area	Sample Date	Sample Type	Depth	BTEX	GRO	DRO	Chlorides
S1-1 <sup>'</sup>	Release Area	3/4/2014	Hand Auger	1'	<0.3	<10.0	<10.0	N/A
S1-2 <sup>'</sup>	Release Area	3/4/2014	Hand Auger	2'	<0.3	<10.0	<10.0	N/A
\$1-3'	Release Area	3/4/2014	Hand Auger	3'	<0.3	<10.0	<10.0	N/A

Site Ranking is Zero (0). DTGW >100' (approx 175', Section 13, T18S-R29E, Trend Map) All results are ppm, Chlorides for documentation.

Released: 15 B/O Recovered: 10 B/O Release Date: 2/19/2014



March 13, 2014

CHASE SETTLE

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: GRATEFUL BOD FEDERAL COM. #1-H

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/05/14 14:05.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by an asterisk (\*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at <a href="https://www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab">www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab</a> accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2

Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4

Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

Celey D. Keine

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager



### Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION CHASE SETTLE 105 S 4th Street Artesia NM, 88210 Fax To: (505) 748-4635

1 37

Received: 03/05/2014 Reported: 03/13/2014

Project Name: GRATEFUL BOD FEDERAL COM. #1-H

Project Number: 205750

Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type: Soil

Sampling Type: Sompling Condition: Co

Sample Received By:

Cool & Intact

03/04/2014

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: S1-1' (H400679-01)

BTEX 8260B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifie
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/12/2014	ND	0.428	107	0.400	3.69	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	03/12/2014	ND	0.419	105	0.400	1.43	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/12/2014	ND	0.430	108	0.400	5.19	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	03/12/2014	ND	1.25	104	1.20	1.84	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	03/12/2014	ND					
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	96.2 % 61		2						
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	103	% 71.3-12	9						
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	103	% 65.7-14	I						
TPH 8015M	mg,	'kg	Analyze	d By: ms					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifie
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	03/10/2014	ND	197	98.5	200	3.69	
DRO >C10-C28	<10.0	10.0	03/10/2014	ND	190	95.1	200	5.51	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	urrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.1 %		0						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	85.6	% 63.6-15	4						

### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey & Keene



### Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION **CHASE SETTLE** 105 S 4th Street Artesia NM, 88210 Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received:

03/05/2014

Sampling Date:

03/04/2014

Reported:

03/13/2014

Sampling Type:

Soil

Project Name:

GRATEFUL BOD FEDERAL COM. #1-H

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Project Number:

205750

Sample Received By:

Project Location:

NOT GIVEN

Jodi Henson

## Sample ID: S1-2' (H400679-02)

BTEX 8260B	mg/	'kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/12/2014	ND	0.428	107	0.400	3.69	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	03/12/2014	ND	0.419	105	0.400	1.43	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/12/2014	ND	0.430	108	0.400	5.19	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	03/12/2014	ND	1.25	104	1.20	1.84	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	03/12/2014	ND					
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	98.0	% 61.3-14	2						
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	104	% 71.3-12	9						
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	102	% 65.7-14	1						
TPH 8015M	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: ms					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	03/10/2014	ND	197	98.5	200	3.69	
DRO >C10-C28	<10.0	10.0	03/10/2014	ND	190	95.1	200	5.51	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	88.5	% 65.2-14	0						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	91.4	% 63.6-15	4						

#### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celeg D. Keene



## Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION CHASE SETTLE 105 S 4th Street Artesia NM, 88210 Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received:

03/05/2014

Sampling Date:

03/04/2014

Reported:

Sampling Type:

Soil

03/13/2014

Project Name:

GRATEFUL BOD FEDERAL COM. #1-H

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Project Number:

205750

Sample Received By:

Jodi Henson

Project Location:

NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S1-3' (H400679-03)

BTEX 8260B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/12/2014	ND	0.428	107	0.400	3.69	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	03/12/2014	ND	0.419	105	0.400	1.43	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	03/12/2014	ND	0.430	108	0.400	5.19	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	03/12/2014	ND	1.25	104	1.20	1.84	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	03/12/2014	ND					
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane	94.2	% 61.3-14	2						
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	105	% 71.3-12	9						
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	105	% 65.7-14	I						
TPH 8015M	mg/	'kg	Analyze	d By: ms					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	03/10/2014	ND	207	103	200	1.16	
DRO >C10-C28	<10.0	10.0	03/10/2014	ND	198	98.9	200	2.67	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	90.5	% 65.2-14	0						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	93.0	% 63.6-15	4						

### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



### **Notes and Definitions**

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

\*\* Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

\*\*\* Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLESE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey & Keene

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Relinquished by: Date Time	Relinquished by: Date Time	Relinquished by: Date Time								20.53	7 52 52	2 \$1-2'	1 \$1-1'	EAB # (lab use only)  Fill CO DE Beginning Depth  Ending Depth	ORDER#: 14 COO 1 1	(lab use only)  LUCO TO		Sampler Signature:	Telephone No: 575-748-4171	City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210	Company Address: 105 South 4th Street	Comp: (505) 393-2326 Yates Petroleum Corporation	Project Manager: Chase Settle	ARDINAL LABORATORIES  101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
Received by ELOT:	Recolled by:	Received by:						10		1107/4/0	3/2/2014	3/4/2014	3/4/2014	Date Sampled				. 1	-			H.		(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476
	32 33 33	The state of the s								1.10	4.15 PM	4:15 PM	4:15 PM	Time Sampled				e-mail:	Fax No:		2			AX (505) 393-
	2 2	6			4	ļ	-	L	$\dashv$		_	<u> </u>		Field Filtered	4				lσı			1		2476
1 . a		2		-	+	+	$\vdash$	-	$\dashv$	_		1	-	Total #. of Containers	+	٦.		csettle@yatespe	575-748-4131		50			
		6			+	+-	+-	$\vdash$	$\dashv$	}	<u>×</u>	×	×	Ice HNO <sub>3</sub>	- -			ttle	48			61		
		1			+-	+	+-	-	$\vdash$	$\dashv$	_	-	-		Preservation & # of C			0	413		1		1	
					+-	-	-	-	$\vdash$	-	-	<u> </u>	-	HCI		1		yat	7			26	1	140
		1			+	+-	┼	<u> </u>			_		-	H₂SO₄	<b>-</b>  %			es	1					12
	l'i			_	+	+-	-	-	$\vdash$	-+			-	NaOH	<b>–</b>  ဦ	3		per						
10000				_	╀	-	┼	_	$\vdash$	-			<u> </u>	Na <sub>2</sub> S <sub>2</sub> O <sub>3</sub>	ontainers			<u>o</u>	1		30			
	1	Ŋ			┿	-	-	<u> </u>	-	+			_	None	<b>−</b> l g			eu			1			
Date				_	+	+	-	_	Н	-	_	_	-	Other ( Specify)	+	4		troleum.com	- [	I	l		1	
	"[	Z T						1						DW=Drinking Water SL=Sludge GW = Groundwater S=Soil/Soild	N.			ပြို	Z					
14.55	<del>                                     </del>			alv.	1					l'	S)	S	S	NP=Non-Potable Specify Other	Maurix			ı	jod				P	6 88
Time	=	ニジ		-	+	+	+	+-	$\vdash$	-	×	×	×	TPH: 418.1 8015M 801		+	Т	i	Report Format:		Pro	70	Project Name:	
me €	Time	$\bar{\bar{s}}$		-	+	+-	+	┢	$\vdash$		`	-	1	TPH: TX 1005 TX 1006		11			Ĭ.		ect	o.	St Z	
Ħ			< 00 r		+-	+	+-	-	$\vdash$	+	-	-	<del> </del>	Cations (Ca, Mg, Na, K)		11	55		at:	Ö	Project Loc:	Project #:	ame	
emp	amp by by	usto usto	C <sub>S</sub>		+	+	+	+-	$\dashv$	-		-	-	Anions (CI, SO4, Alkalinity)	- 1	1_				122		3		H
erat	e H	dy's	Fre	-	+	+	+-		-	-		-	<del> </del>	SAR / ESP / CEC		TOTAL:			S	PO #: 205750	20			
Temperature Upon Receipt:	Sample Hand Delivered by Sampler/Client Rep. ? by Courier? UPS I	Labels on container(s) Custody seals on container(s) Gustody seals on cooler(s)	Sample Contamers Intact? VOCs Free of Headspace?	!-	+-	+		<del> </del>	$\vdash$	$\dashv$			-	Metals: As Ag Ba Cd Cr Pb Hg	Se	1513	1.2		x Standard	ď	Gra		Gra	
, g	? CII	on italin	Heg in	1	+		+-	-	$\vdash$	$\dashv$		-	1	Volatiles		++	Analyze	6	ard		teft	Tack Tack	teft	
on Receipt	ent:	8 8 8	s in	-	+-	+	+-	+-	$\vdash$	$\dashv$		8.015		Semivolatiles		+	Yze	:			B			
Ŋ <u>\$</u> .	S & S	lains er(s	tact	:  -	+	+-	-	-	$\vdash$	<del>- </del> ,	×	×	×	BTEX 8021B/5030 or BTEX 820	60.	++	- F	i			00			
¢ å	_ ``	) (s)	7	-	+	+-	+	$\vdash$	$\vdash$		•	-	1	RCI	-	للل	1		님	8	TII.		Fe	
1	물			-	+	+	+-	+-		$\dashv$		-	-	N.O.R.M.			1		TRRP		der		der	
~	<b>7</b>			-	十	+	-	-	$\vdash \vdash$			-	-	Chlorides	-		+	ŀ			al C	<b>X</b>	al C	
1,	<b>EXX</b>	<(26)=	1-6	-	+	+	+	+-	$\vdash$	+		-	+-	SAR			1				Grateful BOD Federal Com#1-H		Grateful BOD Federal Com#	
	- W		/ <b>)</b>	-	+	+	+	+-	$\vdash$	$\dashv$		_	-	1,			1		Z		#		#	
റ്	one Star	z z z	zz	-	+	+-	+-	+-	H	+	-	-		RUSH TAT (Pre-Schedule) 24	4, 4R	72 hre			NPDES		至	e61		6 of (
	Star			-	+	+-	+-	-	$\vdash$	-	×	×	×	Standard TAT	7			e <sup>i</sup>	SS					## T
Library and		elli lä	· 1855					1	$\sqcup$		_	$\triangle$	1	Islandaru IAI								201		المنا